
Page 1 to 27

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005620-2023 

Contract

Global Evaluation and Monitoring Framework
Agreement (GEMFA)

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-005620

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ddb9  

Published 24 February 2023, 5:18pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office

Abercrombie House, Eaglesham Road

East Kilbride

G75 8EA

Contact

Susan Lynch

Email

susan.lynch@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1355843620

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005620-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005620-2023
mailto:susan.lynch@fcdo.gov.uk


Page 2 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/foreign-commonwealth-development-office

Buyer's address

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

International Development Monitoring and Evaluation

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/foreign-commonwealth-development-office
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 27

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Global Evaluation and Monitoring Framework Agreement (GEMFA)

Reference number

PROJ10174

II.1.2) Main CPV code

75211200 - Foreign economic-aid-related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

FCDO seeks to establish a new Global Evaluation Monitoring Framework Agreement
(GEMFA) to ensure the provision of efficient and effective expert services for the design and
implementation of monitoring and/or monitoring evaluation and learning (MEL) of
programmes delivered by FCDO and other Government Departments.

The Framework will be awarded for an initial two year period with the option for two x twelve
month extensions.

The Framework will be awarded under a lotted structure with provision for competition
between framework suppliers for higher value assignments (over 600K) and with a rotational
round robin approach for lower value assignments (under 600K) . Framework participants
will be required to provide monitoring and/or monitoring, evaluation and learning expertise
across a range of geographical regions and thematic areas for development and diplomacy
work.

The lots are:

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

Lot 2 - Monitoring Low Value Lot (£600k) with mini-competition



Page 4 to 27

Lot 4 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) Low Value Lot (£600k) with mini-
competition

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79400000 - Business and management consultancy and related services

79419000 - Evaluation consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Main site or place of performance

Global

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition.

This monitoring lot will cover all independent and third-party monitoring assignments with a
value of over £600K .

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality of Personnel / Weighting: 17

Quality criterion - Name: Approach to Evaluation Monitoring and delivering on Framework /
Weighting: 11

Quality criterion - Name: Quality Control Standards and Risk Management / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Ethical conduct and inclusion / Weighting: 6

Quality criterion - Name: Sharing learning / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Management Capacity / Weighting: 7



Page 5 to 27

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: Cost of individual expert fee rates in comparison to the lowest
individual expert fee rates as will be mathematically scored. (Pro forma 1) / Weighting: 33

Cost criterion - Name: Percentage of average discount proposed for a requirement extending
beyond 80 working days, in comparison to the highest average discount proposed for a
requirement extending beyond 80 working days, as will be mathematically scored. (Pro
forma 2) / Weighting: 7

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for a further two periods of up to 12-months each (subject to ongoing need)

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Monitoring Low Value Lot (£600k) with mini-competition

This monitoring, evaluation, and learning (MEL) lot will cover all evaluation assignments as
well as assignments that include both monitoring and evaluation, including the procurement
of MEL units which act as a learning partner throughout the lifespan of the programme.

These MEL lots will cover all types of evaluations, including impact evaluations, process
evaluations and value for money evaluation. They will also cover any additional learning
assignments such as portfolio evaluations, synthesis work, reviews, evaluability assessments
or results verification exercises.

This lot will cover all Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning assignments with a value of over
£600K.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 6 to 27

Quality criterion - Name: Quality of Personnel / Weighting: 17

Quality criterion - Name: Approach to Evaluation Monitoring and delivering on Framework /
Weighting: 11

Quality criterion - Name: Quality Control Standards and Risk Management / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Ethical conduct and inclusion / Weighting: 6

Quality criterion - Name: Sharing learning / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Management Capacity / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Cost criterion - Name: Cost of individual expert fee rates in comparison to the lowest
individual expert fee rates as will be mathematically scored. (Pro forma 1) / Weighting: 33

Cost criterion - Name: Percentage of average discount proposed for a requirement extending
beyond 80 working days, in comparison to the highest average discount proposed for a
requirement extending beyond 80 working days, as will be mathematically scored. (Pro
forma 2) / Weighting: 7

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for a further two periods of up to 12-months each (subject to ongoing need)

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) Low Value Lot (£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 7 to 27

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cowater International S.A.

70A Bd., A. Reyers 1030,

Brussels, Belgium

Country

Belgium

NUTS code

BE1 - Brussels Region

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 8 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4733

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DT Global International Development UK Ltd.

64-68 London Road,

Redhill

RH11LG



Page 9 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4732

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 



Page 10 to 27

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ecorys UK Limited

Albert House Quay Place, 92-93 Edward Street,

Birmingham,

B1 2RA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG31 - Birmingham

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 11 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4734

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Integrity Global Ltd

Somerset House, The Strand,

London

WC2R 1LA



Page 12 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4735

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 



Page 13 to 27

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ITAD Ltd

Preece House, Davigdor Road,

Hove

BN3 1RE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ21 - Brighton and Hove

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 14 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4737

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Montrose International LLP

2nd Floor, 168 Shoreditch High Stree

London

E1 6RA



Page 15 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4736

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 



Page 16 to 27

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NIRAS Group (UK) Limited

Kings Court Ride, Kings Ride,

Ascot

SL5 7JR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 17 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4738

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oxford Policy Management Limited

Level 3, Clarendon House, 52 Cornmarket Street,

Oxford

OX1 3HJ



Page 18 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4739

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Monitoring High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 



Page 19 to 27

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tetra Tech International Development Limited

107 Gray's Inn Road

London

WC1X 8TZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 20 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4718

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Monitoring Low Value Lot (£600k) with mini-competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Montrose International LLP

2nd Floor, 168 Shoreditch High Stree

London

E1 6RA



Page 21 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4749

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-
competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 22 to 27

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NIRAS Group (UK) Limited

Kings Court Ride, Kings Ride,

Ascot

SL5 7JR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 23 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4751

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-
competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oxford Policy Management Limited

Level 3, Clarendon House, 52 Cornmarket Street,

Oxford

OX1 3HJ



Page 24 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4752

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-
competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 25 to 27

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tetra Tech International Development Limited

107 Gray's Inn Road

London

WC1X 8TZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1



Page 26 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4753

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) High Value Lot (>£600k) with mini-
competition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 16 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 16 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Triple Line Consulting Limited

Tintagel House, 92 Albert Embankment,

London

SE17TY



Page 27 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ECM_4720

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 - Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning (MEL) Low Value Lot (

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title

	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract

		2025-06-06T09:52:36+0100
	TCPDF




